liabilities as the corresponding SA returns for 2023 to 2024 are not due until 31 January 2025.

The SA ARR estimate is the total of the forecast liabilities for 2023 to 2024 less:

i)	 any payments already received by 31 March 2024, and

ii)	 Unpaid Payment on Account 1 liabilities relating to 2023 to 2024.

The estimate is driven by the March 2024 Budget forecast and the underlying economic
determinants are based on the OBR central forecast rather than by receipts data.

There are several key economic factors that underpin these estimates and are the main
contributors to the increase in the ARR estimate for 2023 to 2024. These include self-employed
income growth, dividend income growth and Average Effective Tax Rates (AETR).

Sensitivity analysis has been produced to demonstrate the impact of changes to key
assumptions used in the current estimate, and the results of those considered high-risk are
shown in the table below.

Based on historic data, likely changes in key assumptions are not expected to exceed the
percentages within the table below.

Trust Statement

199

Impact on ITSA ARR of varying key economic factors 
Key assumption (percentage point change)    Increase £bn   Decrease £bn

AETR on NSND income of mainly SA individuals1 (+/-0.6%) 1.8 (1.8)

Self-employed income growth (+/-6%) 1.6 (1.6)

Dividend AETR of mainly SA individuals1 (+/-3%) 0.9 (0.9)

NSND SA liability of mainly PAYE individuals2 (+/-43%) 0.8 (0.8)

Deduction rate on PAYE income of mainly SA individuals1 (+/-0.55%) (0.6) 0.6

1	�Mainly SA individuals are those within SA who have some Non-Saving Non Dividend (NSND) income from non PAYE sources such as
self-employed income, property income, foreign income or do not have a PAYE source

2	�Mainly PAYE individuals are those within SA whose NSND income is entirely from PAYE sources (employment/pension)

4.2.3	 Corporation Tax
Corporation Tax (CT) ARR is £14.1 billion (£10.1 billion in 2022 to 2023) which includes an
estimated amount of £8.9 billion (£6.3 billion in 2022 to 2023). 

HMRC has a number of taxpayer liabilities which have been postponed pending finalisation of

[…]

HMRC has reviewed the Bank of England’s Monetary Policy report2, published in May 2024, to
consider current and forecast economic indicators, and studied the effects on debt collection
and losses of the global recession in the years following the financial crisis in 2008.

The impairment of receivables rate (excluding ARR) is 45.4% in 2023 to 2024 (32% in 2022
to 2023). The increase is due to receivables unlikely to be collectable and an increase in
receivables older than 12 months which attract a higher impairment rate.

The total impairment rate is 14.4% (10.6% in 2022 to 2023).

Trust Statement

HM Revenue and Customs – Annual Report and Accounts 2023 to 2024202

Sensitivity Analysis

HMRC recognises that future economic conditions remain uncertain and has produced
sensitivity analysis to demonstrate the possible outcomes if the impairment scenario were to
differ from the current scenario.

Potential impact on the impairment balance    
Scenario Change to

Impairment
£bn

Impairment rate increase 1% 2.1

Impairment rate decrease 1% (2.1)

1	Items not impaired are predominantly receivables owed from the National Insurance Fund.
2	https://www.bankofengland.co.uk/monetary-policy-report/2024/may-2024

4.4	 Revenue losses

For the year ended 31 March 2024 2023

Remissions

£m
Write-offs

£m
Total

£m
Remissions

£m
Write-offs

£m
Total

£m

Income Tax  144 990 1,134 216 439 655

Value Added Tax  106 2,518 2,624 62 1,742 1,804

Corporation Tax  22 360 382 13 268 281

National Insurance Contributions  34 705 739 30 343 373

Fines and penalties  177 421 598 206 283 489

Other remissions and write-offs  84 55 139 69 79 148

Total revenue losses  567 5,049 5,616 596 3,154 3,750

Revenue losses are made up of remissions and write-offs. Remissions are debts capable of
recovery, but HMRC has decided not to pursue the liability on the grounds of value for money.
Write-offs are debts that are considered to be irrecoverable because there is no practical
means for pursuing the liability. The vast majority of revenue losses are driven by individual and
business insolvencies.

HMRC write off debt from the statement of financial position when a customer is formally
declared insolvent. On 31 March 2024, HMRC had £4.1 billion of debt that may go into formal
insolvency. Once in formal insolvency, on average the dividend payment HMRC eventually

[…]

2023, there has been a substantial increase in the cost of the RDEC scheme and a
simultaneous decrease in the cost of the SME scheme. There are two key reasons for this:

	• R&D claims relating to the 2023 to 2024 year are affected by recent changes to the rates
of relief available for R&D claims, which were announced at the 2023 Autumn Statement.
The RDEC rate was increased from 13% to 20%, while the SME additional deduction rate
was reduced from 130% to 86% and the SME credit rate fell from 14.5% to 10%. This
results in an increase in the cost of RDEC claims and a decrease in the cost of SME claims
relating to the 2023 to 2024 financial year.

	• The recent introduction of the mandatory AIF for R&D claims has resulted in a fall in the
number and value of claims received for the SME scheme in both 2022 to 2023 and 2023
to 2024.

Sensitivity analysis has been applied to understand the degree of uncertainty in the estimates if
the key assumptions were to change. The range estimates set out in the table below are based
on judgments of the levels of uncertainty, and it is possible actual values may exceed them.

Change to key assumption:
 Change in

assumption
 Variation

£m
 Change in

assumption
Variation

 £m
R&D SME uplift for 2022 to 2023 vary by up to 11.0%1 Increase by 11% 385 Decrease by 11% (385)

RDEC uplift for 2022 to 2023 varies by up to 15%2 Increase by 15% 307 Decrease by 15% (307)

R&D SME expenditure growth in 2023 to 2024 varies
by up to +5.0%/-5.0%3 Increase by 5% 167 Decrease by 5% (158)

RDEC expenditure growth in 2023 to 2024 varies by
up to +5.0%/-5.0%3 Increase by 5% 228 Decrease by 5% (216)

R&D SME additional information form impact varies by
up to +5.0%/-5.0%4 Increase by 5% 266 Decrease by 5% (266)

1 �For the R&D SME uplift factors, the change to the key assumption is based on maximum variations seen in recent years, based on a 31
January cut-off date for data.

2 �For the R&D RDEC uplift factor, the change to the key assumption is based on maximum variations seen in recent years between the
actual increase and the uplift assumption.

3 �For the R&D SME/RDEC expenditure growth, the increase and decrease use a flat rate of + 5.0%/-5.0%. Previously, these levels were
based on the highest and lowest growth levels observed in the previous 3 years. However, due to the large increases and decreases seen